Fair value sensitivity to the interest rate movement/shift for Floating Rate Loans

Class Fair Value -1% -0.50% 0 0.50% 1% 1.50% 2%

Floating Rate Loans 2,573,471 2,500,516 2,535,008 2,573,471 2,603,992 2,638,483 2,672,975 2,707,467

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis of Varable Rate Liabilities

The fair value sensitivity analysis of variable rate liabilities shows that a 2% increase in interest rates will increase the fair value
of floating rate liabilities by R133 million, and a 1% decrease in interest rates will decrease the fair value of floating rate liabilities
by R73 million.

Interest Rate Cashflow Sensitivity Analysis

The Floating rate tables below shows the cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate liabilities. The sensitivity analysis is
based on the following assumptions:

• The base case interest rate is at current levels
• A two percent upward and one percent downward movement in interest rates.

City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality
Group Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

Notes to the Group Annual Financial Statements

133

Figures in Rand thousand

53.   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis

Interest rate shift

Loan name Institution Nominal Issue date Cash Flow Rate Rate option -1% -0.50% 0% 0.50% 1% 1.50% 2%

Loan 1 DBSA 75,829 31 Mar-02 30-Sep-13 3 months Jibar + 2.535% Floating 3,749 3,841 3,932 4,023 4,115 4,206 4,298

  -  31-Dec-13   3,745 3,834 3,923 4,013 4,102 4,191 4,280

  -  31-Mar-14   3,701 3,786 3,870 3,954 4,038 4,122 4,206

  -  30-Jun-14   3,734 3,816 3,898 3,980 4,062 4,144 4,226

  -  30-Sep-14   3,737 3,817 3,897 3,976 4,056 4,136 4,215

Loan 2 DBSA 425,000 20-Aug-09 31-Dec-13 6 months Jibar + 2.85% Floating 27,649 28,683 29,717 30,751 31,786 32,820 33,854

  -  30-Jun-14   27,428 28,419 29,411 30,403 31,395 32,387 33,378

  -  31-Dec-14   28,345 29,322 30,299 31,275 32,252 33,229 34,205

  -  30-Jun-15   28,657 29,587 30,517 31,446 32,376 33,306 34,236

  -  31-Dec-15   29,314 30,228 31,141 32,055 32,969 33,882 34,796

Loan 3 DBSA 681 31-Mar-02 30-Sep-13 6 months Jibar + 2.45% Floating 704 706 708 710 711 713 715

Loan 4 DBSA 2,024 31-Mar-02 30-Sep-13 6 months Jibar + 2.45% Floating 2,094 2,099 2,104 2,109 2,114 2,119 2,125

Loan 5 DBSA 495,000 17-Apr-09 31-Dec-13 6 months Jibar + 2.96% Floating 32,893 34,096 35,299 36,503 37,706 38,909 40,113

  -  30-June-14   32,607 33,760 34,913 36,066 37,219 38,372 39,525

  -  31-Dec-14   33,650 34,785 35,919 37,053 38,187 39,322 40,456

  -  30-June-15   33,979 35,058 36,137 37,215 38,294 39,372 40,451

  -  31-Dec-15   34,714 35,772 36,831 37,890 38,948 40,007 41,066

Loan 6 CALYON 190,469 05-Sep-06 30-Sep-13 3 monts Jibar less 0.35% Floating 11,084 11,140 11,196 11,252 11,308 11,364 11,420

  -  31-Dec-13   11,103 11,159 11,215 11,271 11,327 11,384 11,440

  -  31-Mar-14   11,007 11,062 11,118 11,174 11,229 11,285 11,340

  -  30-Jun-14   11,064 11,120 11,176 11,232 11,288 1,344 11,399

  -  30-Sep14   11,047 11,103 11,159 11,214 11,270 11,326 11,382

Loan 7 NEDBANK 154,648 21-Apr-10 31-Dec-13 3 monts Jibar less 2.8% Floating 38,842 39,038 39,234 39,430 39,627 39,823 40,019

  -  30-Jun-14   39,774 39,975 40,176 40,377 40,578 40,778 40,979

City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality
Group Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

Notes to the Group Annual Financial Statements

134

Figures in Rand thousand

53.   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

- 31-Dec-14   40,694 40,899 41,105 41,310 41,516 41,721 41,927

- 21-Apr-15   42,240 42,453 42,667 42,880 43,093 43,307 43,520

Loan 8 NEDBANK 1,000,000 04-Mar-10 30-Sep-13 3 monts Jibar less 2.8% Floating 41,493 41,703 41,913 42,122 42,332 42,541 42,751

  -  31-Mar-14   41,969 42,181 42,393 42,605 42,817 43,029 43,241

  -  30-Sep-14   43,776 43,997 44,219 44,440 44,661 44,882 45,103

  -  31-Mar-15   44,631 44,857 45,082 45,308 45,533 45,759 45,984

  -  30-Sep-15   46,965 47,203 47,440 47,677 47,914 48,151 48,389

Loan 9 SCMB 69,942 19-Sep-03 30-Sep-13 CPI plus Margin Floating 3,902 3,922 3,942 3,961 3,981 4,001 4,021

  -  31-Dec-13   3,746 3,765 3,784 3,803 3,822 3,841 3,860

  -  31-Mar-14   3,582 3,600 3,618 3,636 3,654 3,672 3,691

  -  30-Jun-14   3,429 3,446 3,463 3,481 3,498 3,515 3,533

  -  30-Sep-14   3,270 3,286 3,302 3,319 3,336 3,352 3,369

City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality
Group Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

Notes to the Group Annual Financial Statements

135

Figures in Rand thousand

53.   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Hedging Interest Rate Risk

Testing Hedge Effectiveness by the City of Johannesburg Dollar-

Offset Method

The City of Johannesburg test hedge effectiveness of the interest rate swap using the Dollar Offset Method. The Dollar-Offset
Method compares changes  in the fair value or cash flow of the hedged item and the derivative (hypothetical swap). A

[…]

Per Period
Effectiveness

Test
- %

97.26 %
108.16 %

The effectiveness of the cash flow hedge is 92.63 percent which is within the 80-125 percent effectiveness range. Given that the
cashflow hedge is effective in the current period (i.e. it is within 80-125 percent effectiveness range), CoJ will continue with
hedge accounting in the future financial periods. The per period calculations as at 30 June 2013 are shown below.

Current movement on swap 40,820
Effective portion (OCI) 37,741
Ineffective portion (P/L) 3,079

City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality
Group Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

Notes to the Group Annual Financial Statements

136

Figures in Rand thousand

53.   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Swap Cashflow Sensitivity

The table below shows how the cashflow resulting from the swap would respond to changes in interest rates assuming:

• The base case interest rate is at current levels
• A two percent upward and one percent downward movement in interest rates

SWAP CASHFLOW SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Date Z - 100Bps Z - 50Bps Current Z + 50Bps Z + 100Bps Z + 150Bps Z + 200Bps

   Cashflows
30-Sep-13 (18,560) (18,560) (18,560) (18,560) (18,560) (18,560) (18,560)

31-Mar-14 (21,914) (19,461) (17,018) (14,573) (12,138) (9,709) (7,287)

30-Sep-14 (18,805) (16,462) (14,131) (11,827) (9,534) (7,257) (4,997)

31-Mar-15 (15,507) (13,319) (11,165) (9,019) (6,907) (4,819) (2,754)

30-Sep-15 (12,626) (10,580) (8,564) (6,583) (4,631) (2,710) (818)

31-Mar-16 (9,776) (7,895) (6,057) (4,243) (2,470) (731) 975

30-Sep-16 (7,412) (5,697) (4,022) (2,386) (787) 777 2,306

31-Mar-17 (5,031) (3,496) (2,005) (547) 871 2,253 3,600

29-Sep-17 (3,984) (2,601) (1,257) 48 1,316 2,549 3,748

29-Mar-18 (2,929) (1,700) (510) 643 1,761 2,845 3,896

Total (116,544) (99,771) (83,289) (67,047) (51,079) (35,362) (19,891)

From the above table we note that a 1% decrease in interest rates would decrease swap cashflows by 40%.

Swap Fair Value Sensitivity

The table below shows how the fair value of the swap would respond to changes in interest rates assuming:

• The base case interest rate is at current levels
• A two percent upward and one percent downward movement in interest rates.

Swap Fair Value Sensitivity

Instrument Maturity date Fair value sensitivity to the interest rate shift

-1% -0.50% 0% 0.50% 1% 1.5% 2%

INTEREST RATE

SWAP ON R1BN

loan

29-Mar-18 (106,631) (91,363) (76,629) (62,368) (48,592) (35,267) (22,373)